Public Document Pack

HRE CITY OF
LGcoln

COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 10 October Committee Rooms 1-2, City

2018 5-30 pm Hall
Membership: Councillors Jim Hanrahan (Chair), Naomi Tweddle (Vice-Chair),
Biff Bean, Bill Bilton, Alan Briggs, Kathleen Brothwell, Chris Burke,
Bob Bushell, Gary Hewson, Ronald Hills and Edmund Strengiel
Substitute members: Councillors Jackie Kirk and Neil Murray
Officers attending: Simon Cousins, Democratic Services, Kieron Manning, Louise

Simpson and Paul Thompson

The Planning Committee comprises democratically elected members who will be presented
with a recommendation from the professional officers for each application on the agenda.
After each application has been presented, those interested parties who have registered to
speak will then be given 5 minutes to verbally present their views, and, following this, the
committee will debate each proposal and make the decision, having considered all relevant
information.

Clearly the process of making a decision will inevitably cause some people to feel aggrieved,
but it is hoped that all interested parties will feel that their views have been considered as
part of the process.

Please ensure that your mobile phones are switched off or set to silent throughout the
meeting and please refrain from attempting to speak from the public gallery unless you have
formally registered to speak on an application, in which case the Chair will call you to the
table at the relevant time.

AGENDA

SECTION A Page(s)
1. Confirmation of Minutes - 12 September 2018 5-14

2. Declarations of Interest
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct,
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

3. Applications for Development

(a) 27-29 Clasketgate, Lincoln 15 - 66



(b) 1 St Annes Road, Lincoln 67 - 96
(c) Land Between 25 And 41 Gaunt Street, Lincoln 97 -
[...]
our of Sustainable Development;
Policy LP2: The Spatial Strategy and Settlement Hierarchy;

Policy LP3: Level and Distribution of Growth;

Policy LP5: Delivering Prosperity and Jobs;

Policy LP6: Retail and Town Centres in Central Lincolnshire;

Policy LP7: A Sustainable Visitor Economy;

Policy LP9: Health and Wellbeing;

Policy LP13: Accessibility and Transport;

Policy LP14: Managing Water Resources and Flood Risk;

Policy LP16: Development on Land Affected by Contamination;
Policy LP17: Landscape, Townscape and Views;

Policy LP21: Biodiversity and Geodiversity;

Policy LP24: Creation of New Open Space, Sports and Recreation
Facilities;

Policy LP25: The Historic Environment;

Policy LP26: Design and Amenity;

Policy LP29: Protecting Lincoln’s Setting and Character;

Policy LP31: Lincoln’s Economy;

Policy LP33: Lincoln’s City Centre Primary Shopping Area and
Central Mixed Use Area;

Policy LP36: Access and Movement within the Lincoln Area;

e Policy LP37: Sub-division and multi-occupation of dwellings within
Lincoln;

¢ National Planning Policy Framework.
11



)
k)

Outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise;

Reported that a full Environmental Impact Assessment had been carried
out.

Advised members of the main issues to be considered as part of the
application as follows:

e The Outline Planning Application and Consideration of Central
Lincolnshire Local Plan Policy;

Environmental Impact Assessment;

The Principle of the Development;

Sustainable Access, Highway Safety and Traffic Capacity;

The Impact of the Design of the Proposals;

The Implications of the Proposals upon Amenity;

Other Matters;

The Planning Balance.

m) Reminded members that the Council, as local planning authority, was duty

bound to provide housing delivery information to the government in order
to demonstrate that the Central Lincolnshire Authorities were making good
on projected housing delivery. The delivery of student accommodation in
the past three years, and in goi
[...]
n of the existing building on site.

Relevant Site History

i) Direct Site History

An application for the erection of a 63-bedroom hotel with a restaurant to its roof was
approved for the site by the Members of the Planning Committee in May 2018. The
permission also included the demolition of the existing Pygott and Crone Estate Agency.
The current proposals would therefore offer an alternative use to these proposals.

i)  Related Site History

In addition to the direct site history, the site immediately to the north has planning
permission for a five storey building for student for a total of 118 bed spaces. Work on this

building has commenced on site.

Case Officer Site Visit

Undertaken on 21st August 2018.

15



Policies Referred to

Policy LP1
Policy LP2
Policy LP3
Policy LP5
Policy LP7
Policy LP9
Policy LP13
Policy LP14
Policy LP16
Policy LP17
Policy LP21
Policy LP24
Policy LP25
Policy LP26
Policy LP29
Policy LP31
Policy LP33
Area

Policy LP36
Policy LP37

A Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development

The Spatial Strategy and Settlement Hierarchy

Level and Distribution of Growth

Delivering Prosperity and Jobs

A Sustainable Visitor Economy

Health and Wellbeing

Accessibility and Transport

Managing Water Resources and Flood Risk

Development on Land affected by Contamination

Landscape, Townscape and Views

Biodiversity and Geodiversity

Creation of New Open Space, Sports and Recreation Facilities
The Historic Environment

Design and Amenity

Protecting Lincoln's Setting and Character

Lincoln's Economy

Lincoln's City Centre Primary Shopping Area and Central Mixed Use

Access and Movement within the Lincoln Area
Sub-division and multi-occupation of dwellings within Lincoln 86

National Planning Policy Framework

Issues

In this instance the main issues relevant to the consideration of the application are as
follows:

R A

The Principle of the Development;

The Impact of the Design of the Proposals;

The Implications of the Proposals upon Amenity;

[...]
ication Negotiated either at Pre-Application or During Process of Application

Yes additional information provided and the scheme revised following officer feedback.
Conclusion

The building proposed is appropriate in terms of its use and is of a high quality design. The
design is clearly different from the approved hotel but it is an equally appealing and is
sensitive to its context. The scale and massing are very similar to the previous approval
and the relationship with the building under construction to the north is equally carefully
considered.

The presumption in favour of sustainable development required by the National Planning

33



Policy Framework would apply to the proposals as there would not be conflict with the
three strands of sustainability that would apply to development as set out in the planning
balance

Application Determined within Target Date

Yes, subject to an agreed extension of time.

Recommendation

That the application is Granted Conditionally subject to the planning conditions listed
below:-

Standard Conditions

Approved Plans
Timeframe of Permission

Conditions to be discharged before commencement of works

Historic Building Recording of Existing Building;

Contract for Redevelopment Works to be Provided Prior to Building Demolished;
Archaeology;

Contaminated Land Conditions;

Noise Assessment and Details of Noise Attenuation for Windows;

Details of Plant / Machinery and Mitigation;

Schedule of Materials;

Foul and Surface Water Management Strategy;

Details of CCTV Equipment for Building;

Conditions to be discharged before use is implemented
Cycle Storage Provided on Site;

Conditions to be adhered to at all times

Details of Kitchen Extraction and Mitigation;

Details of any External Lighting; and

Controls over hours of deliveries and refuse collections.

Report by Planning Manager

34






Up

; N
I| \-,_ f—— '.\x -j.
I' Badraam
- Eazmzom
| 2 AP 1A
| ‘
II = b
I et 1
\
||"
II ?I..I e h ”l
HI nclliary
i )
II g .
=
HI — 82
\ Gy
[...]
tors have raised concerns that there will be disruption during construction. This
matter cannot be strictly controlled by the planning process although a condition will
restrict construction and delivery hours.

Application Neqgotiated either at Pre-Application or During Process of Application

Yes. Revisions made to the position and window arrangement/design in the interests of
protecting residential amenity.

Financial Implications

None.

Legal Implications

None.

Equality Implications

None.
Conclusion

The principle of the use of the site for residential purposes is considered to be acceptable
and the development would relate well to the site and surroundings, particularly in relation
to siting, height, scale, massing and design. The proposals would also not cause undue
harm to the amenities which occupiers of neighbouring properties may reasonably expect
to enjoy. Matters relating to contamination and archaeology can be dealt with appropriately
by condition. Subject to the LCC not raising any objections in respect of highways or flood
risk the proposal would therefore be in accordance with the requirements of Central
Lincolnshire Local Plan Policies LP1, LP2, LP10 and LP26, as well as guidance within the
National Planning Policy Framework.

103



Application Determined within Target Date

Yes.

Recommendation

Subject to receiving no objections from the Lincolnshire County Council in respect of
highways or surface water drainage, officers recommend that the application is Granted
Conditionally subject to the following conditions, with delegated authority granted to the
Planning Manager to resolve matters relating to archaeology:

Time limit of the permission;

Development in accordance with approved plans;

Contamination;

Archaeology;

Boundary details;

Land levels;

Implementation of landscaping;

Construction of the development (delivery times and working hours); and
Windows and doors set in reveal.

104



2018/0881/FUL: Land between 25-41 Gaunt Street

[...]
e reasons above, that as listed above, the planning application by LEAP, is
rejected.

MR.C.D.Clarke
36 gaunt st,
Lincoln.

LNS 7PX

122



Item No. 3d

Application Number: | 2018/1000/RG3

Site Address: Land Adjacent To 107-115 Gaunt Street, Lincoln, Lincolnshire

Target Date: 6th October 2018

Agent Name: Lindum BMS

Applicant Name: Mr Mark Wheater

Proposal: Erection of 7no. single storey flat roof garages within existing
car parking area

Background - Site Location and Description

The application is for the erection of seven garages within an existing council owned car
park on land adjacent to 107-115 Gaunt Street. The car park is located towards the end of
Gaunt Street with the car park of the Kingdom Hall of Jehovah’'s Witnesses to the north,
the three storey Gaunt Street flats to the south and the River Witham to the west. The car
park comprises a total of 14 spaces.

The garages would be positioned on seven existing spaces to the north east of the car
park. The flat roof garage block would be constructed with concrete panels, a profiled
metal roof and steel garage doors, with a white powder coated finish.

The application is being presented to Members of the Planning Committee as the City
Council is the applicant.

The proposed garages are intended to contribute towards the provision that will be lost as
a result of the proposed re-development of the council owned garage site between 25-41

Gaunt Street. This application is also being presented to Members at this Committee for
consideration.

Site History
No relevant site history.

Case Officer Site Visit

Undertaken on 29th August 2018.

Policies Referred to

e Policy LP26 Design and Amenity
e National Planning Policy Framework

Issues
¢ Principle and highways
¢ Visual and residential amenity

¢ Flood risk and drainage

Consultations

Consultations were carried out in accordance with the Statement of Community
Involvement, adopted May 2014.

123



Statutory Consultation Responses

Consultee Comment

Highw
[...]
be classified as a
minor development which is unlikely to raise significant flood risk issues.

Officers have been copied in to an email from the Upper Witham Drainage Board to the
LCC in their capacity as Lead Local Flood Authority regarding surface water drainage. The
LCC has considered the application and these comments and has raised no objections to
the application in this respect.

Application Neqgotiated either at Pre-Application or During Process of Application

No.

Financial Implications

None.

Legal Implications

None.

Equality Implications

None.
Conclusion

The principle of the proposal is acceptable considering the existing car park use and the
structure would not have a harmful impact on either visual or residential amenity. The
proposal is also to the satisfaction of the Lincolnshire County Council as Highway and
Lead Local Flood Authority. The application is therefore in accordance with the
requirements of Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Policy LP26 and guidance within the
National Planning Policy Framework.

Application Determined within Target Date

Yes.

Recommendation

That the application is Granted Conditionally subject to the following conditions:

Time limit of the permission;

Development in accordance with approved plans;

Land contamination; and

Construction of the development (delivery times and working hours).

125



This page is intentionally blank.



Land adj. to 107-115 Gaunt Street: Plans, photos and consultation responses

Site location plan

Proposed site layout

127



...NJI‘HHHl‘ s

L

) S=======
i

:
e

Proposed elevations

128



Site from Gaunt Street

Proposed location for garages

129



View across Kingdom Hall of Jehovah’s Witnesses car park to rear of site

--

Gaunt Street flats to south

130




Customer Details
MName: Mrs Hayley Wells
Address: 11t Gaunt street Lincoln

Comment Details

Commenter Type: Member of the Public

Stance: Customer made comments in suppart of the Planning Application
Comment Reasons:

Co
[...]
t the County Council as Local Highway and Lead Local
Flood Authority:

Does not wish to restrict the grant of permission.
COMNDITIONS (INCLUDING REASONS) /REASONS FOR REFUSAL
NO OBS

Having given due regard to the appropriate local and national planning policy guidance (in
particular the National Planning Policy Framework), Lincolnshire County Council (as
Highway Authority and Lead Local Flood Authority) has concluded that the proposed
development is acceptable and accordingly, does not wish to object to this planning
application.

Case Officer. Date: 23.08.18
Emily Stevenson

for Warren Peppard
Flood Risk & Development Manager

132



	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 12 September 2018
	3a 27-29 Clasketgate, Lincoln
	27-29 Clasketgate Plans
	27-29 Clasketgate Site Photographs
	27-29 Clasketgate Consultation Responses

	3b 1 St Annes Road, Lincoln
	1 St Annes Road Plans

	3c Land Between 25 And 41 Gaunt Street, Lincoln
	25-41 Gaunt Street plans, photos and responses

	3d Land Adjacent To 107-115 Gaunt Street, Lincoln
	Land adj to 107-115 Gaunt Street photos, plans responses




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 10 October 2018

Present: Councillor Jim Hanrahan (in the Chair), 
Councillor Naomi Tweddle, Councillor Biff Bean, 
Councillor Bill Bilton, Councillor Alan Briggs, Councillor 
Kathleen Brothwell, Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor 
Gary Hewson, Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor 
Edmund Strengiel and Councillor Pat Vaughan

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Chris Burke

37. Confirmation of Minutes - 12 September 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018 be 
confirmed.

38. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

39. Application for Development: 27-29 Clasketgate, Lincoln 

The Planning Manager:

a. advised that planning permission was sought for the erection of a seven 
storey building to incorporate 114 bed spaces of student accommodation 
on a Sui Generis basis, alongside a commercial unit at ground floor level 
along Clasketgate, following demolition of an existing building (Revised 
Plans)

b. described the application site situated on the north west corner of the 
junction of Clasketgate with Flaxengate, currently comprising of a three 
storey white rendered building, formerly the office of Pygott and Crone 
Estate Agency, and associated car parking to the rear, located within 
Conservation Area No. 1 'Cathedral and City Centre' 

c. highlighted that an application for the erection of a 63-bedroom hotel with a 
restaurant to its roof was approved for the site by the Members of the 
Planning Committee in May 2018 including the demolition of the existing 
Pygott and Crone Estate Agency; the current proposals would therefore 
offer an alternative use to these proposals

d. reported that in addition to the direct site history, work had commenced on 
the site immediately to the north of the application site which had planning 
permission for a five storey building for students with a total of 118 bed 
spaces

e. provided details of the policies pertaining to the application as follows:

 Policy LP1: A Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
 Policy LP2: The Spatial Strategy and Settlement Hierarchy
 Policy LP3: Level and Distribution of Growth
 Policy LP5: Delivering Prosperity and Jobs
 Policy LP7: A Sustainable Visitor Economy



 Policy LP9: Health and Wellbeing
 Policy LP13: Accessibility and Transport
 Policy LP14: Managing Water Resources and Flood Risk
 Policy LP16: Development on Land Affected by Contamination
 Policy LP17: Landscape, Townscape and Views
 Policy LP21: Biodiversity and Geodiversity
 Policy LP24: Creation of New Open Space, Sports and Recreation 

Facilities
 Policy LP25: The Historic Environment
 Policy LP26: Design and Amenity
 Policy LP29: Protecting Lincoln’s Setting and Character
 Policy LP31: Lincoln’s Economy
 Policy LP33: Lincoln's City Centre Primary Shopping Area and 

Central Mixed Use Area
 Policy LP36: Access and Movement within the Lincoln Area
 Policy LP37: Sub-Division and Multi-Occupation of Dwellings within 

Lincoln
 National Planning Policy Framework

f. outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise 
 

g. referred to the update sheet which contained a Computer Generated 
Image (CGI) Technical Statement submitted by the applicant, addressing a 
consultation response contained also within the Update Sheet suggesting 
that the CGI’s submitted in support of the application were inaccurate

h. advised members of the main issues relevant to the consideration of the 
application are as follows:

 The Principle of the Development;
 The Impact of the Design of the Proposals;
 The Implications of the Proposals upon Amenity;
 Sustainable Access, Highway Safety and Traffic Capacity;
 Other Matters; and
 The Planning Balance.

i. concluded that:

 The building proposed was appropriate in terms of its use and of a 
high quality design.

 The design was clearly different from the approved hotel but was 
equally appealing and sensitive to its context.

 The scale and massing was very similar to the previous approval 
and the relationship with the building under construction to the north 
was equally carefully considered. 

Dominik Jackson of Jackson & Jackson Developments Limited addressed 
Planning Committee on behalf of the Applicant in support of the development, 
covering the following main points:

 There was an urgent need for purpose-built student accommodation 
across the city.

 The University of Lincoln had enjoyed recent success being in the UK top 
ten position for student satisfaction.



 The University now operated a medical school in partnership with the 
University of Nottingham.

 Intake of post graduate students was up 6% and under graduates by 7%.
 99% of purpose built student accommodation in the city was full.
 His company had no involvement in the previous application on the same 

site for a hotel, this was a new project.
 A hotel may struggle to get financial backing in this area.
 The proposal for student accommodation was a fresh scheme using 

exceptionally high quality materials.
 The architecture of the proposed building was relevant to several RIBA 

buildings including one in London.
 The design was sympathetic to the local street scene.
 Local companies would be used for the build, which could start 

immediately.
 Archaeological considerations so far had involved the local community and 

the same ethos would be continued. 
 The proposed development was of an identical footprint to the previous 

approved application with slightly less height.
 In respect of the objections received regarding the visuals, these drawings 

were prepared to a high degree of accuracy by us as applicant, as 
explained in the Update Sheet.

 A gallery would be dedicated to the cultural quarter on the bottom floor of 
the building.

 The design was led by a local builder.
 Materials would be of excellent quality.
 The build was ready to start should planning permission be granted.

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail, raising comments 
as follows:

 Student accommodation in this part of the city would not have an impact 
on the local residential area.

 It was nice to see the growth of the University alongside the benefits it 
brought to the economy.

 It was pleasing to note a local builder was involved.
 Praise should be awarded to the applicant for creating a gallery on the 

bottom floor of the development.
 The proposed development was visually pleasing, although choice of a 

lighter coloured material for the external façade of the building would 
brighten up this narrow street.

 Members had previously been told that hotel accommodation was needed 
conflicting with news today that it couldn’t be built.

Members referred to student accommodation to be provided here which would be 
included within the housing stock figures for the city, and asked how far we 
needed to go to meet our housing allocation target.

Members highlighted that inclusion of student accommodation in housing stock 
data did not help those families on the waiting list in the city. It would be useful to 
be shown evidence that the provision of purpose built student accommodation 
was allowing families to get back into private accommodation.

Members asked what type of glazing would be used for the development, 
commenting on the tendency for students to stack items behind the glass.



Kieron Manning, Planning Manager, offered the following points of clarification:

 Student accommodation could count towards our housing stock, which 
was helpful for the City of Lincoln Council and Central Lincolnshire Joint 
Planning team. The figures on percentage split between student and 
residential housing stock were not available today, however, this 
information would be collated and presented hopefully to the next meeting 
of Planning Committee. 

 The material chosen for the external facade of the building was of ‘brindle’ 
colour.

 The glazing to be used was glass and not panels .It was difficult to control 
the stacking of items immediately behind the glass, although conditions 
imposed as part of the management policy for the premises may help.

RESOLVED that:

1. A report on the percentage allocation between student and residential 
housing stock in the city be provided to a future meeting of Planning 
Committee.

2. Planning permission be granted subject to the planning conditions listed 
below:-

Standard Conditions 

 Approved Plans
 Timeframe of Permission

Conditions to be discharged before commencement of works

 Historic Building Recording of Existing Building;
 Contract for Redevelopment Works to be Provided Prior to Building 

Demolished;
 Archaeology;
 Contaminated Land Conditions;
 Noise Assessment and Details of Noise Attenuation for Windows;
 Details of Plant / Machinery and Mitigation;
 Schedule of Materials;
 Foul and Surface Water Management Strategy;
 Details of CCTV Equipment for Building;

Conditions to be discharged before use is implemented

 Cycle Storage Provided on Site;

Conditions to be adhered to at all times

 Details of Kitchen Extraction and Mitigation;
 Details of any External Lighting; and
 Controls over Hours of Deliveries and Refuse Collections.

40. Application for Development: 1 St Annes Road, Lincoln 



The Planning Team Leader:

a. advised that planning permission was sought for the erection of a single 
storey extension to the front elevation at 1 St Annes Road, to facilitate the 
conversion of existing offices most recently in use by the NHS into 9no. 
residential units

b. described the application site located on a corner plot with St Anne’s Close 
to the south and St Anne’s Road to the east, in a residential area with the 
hospital located to the east 

c. provided details of the policies pertaining to the application as follows:

 National Planning Policy Framework 
 Central Lincolnshire Local Plan

o LP25: The Historic Environment
o LP26: Design and Amenity
o LP37: Subdivision of Properties in Lincoln 

d. outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise 
 

e. referred to the update sheet which contained a revised plan to show the 
trees to be retained, trees to be removed and locations for replacement 
planting, the details of which would be secured by condition

f. advised members of the main issues relevant to the consideration of the 
application as follows:

 Visual amenity and design 
 Residential amenity and impact on neighbours 
 Loss of trees
 Highways  

g. concluded that:

 The proposed use of the property for self-contained residential flats 
would be acceptable in this existing residential area.

 The physical alterations to the building would be minimal and would 
remain in keeping with the scale and design of the existing property. 

 All other issues had been addressed and further works could be 
secured by condition.

 It was therefore considered that the application accorded with the 
National Planning Policy Framework and Central Lincolnshire Local 
Plan policies. 

Kevin Coupland addressed Planning Committee as agent on behalf of the 
Applicant in support of the development, covering the following main points:

 There had been some confusion over the future of the trees and the 
number to be retained as part of this development.

 The site was not in a Conservation Area.
 None of the trees had a Tree Preservation Order.
 Advice had been sought from a specialist Arboricultural Officer.



 A revised tree plan had been issued on the update sheet to show the trees 
to be retained, removed and replaced.

 Six new trees would be planted.
 It was hoped members would now be able to give their support to the 

scheme as there were no objections to the build itself.

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail, offering support in 
general to the scheme.

RESOLVED that: planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 

 Development is carried out within 3 years
 Development be carried out in accordance with the approved plans
 Scheme of replacement tree planting
 Details to demonstrate tree roots can be protected during the construction 

phase 
 Electric vehicle charging points 
 Hours of working 
 Samples of proposed materials 

41. Application for Development: Land Between 25 And 41 Gaunt Street, Lincoln 

The Planning Team Leader:

a. advised that planning permission was sought for the erection of a three 
storey building to accommodate nine self-contained flats on land between 
25-41 Gaunt Street (revised plans: repositioned building and windows)

b. highlighted that the development would front Gaunt Street, presenting a 
2½ storey staggered elevation, with a three storey accommodation wing to 
the rear forming a ‘T’ shaped building

c. reported that the development would be managed by the applicant, LEAP 
(Lincolnshire Employment Accommodation Project), a local charity and 
social landlord 

d. advised that in addition to the application receiving more than four 
objections, the site was owned by the City Council and therefore was 
being presented to Members of the Planning Committee for consideration 
and determination 

e. provided details of the policies pertaining to the application as follows:

 Policy LP1 A Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
 Policy LP2 The Spatial Strategy and Settlement Hierarchy
 Policy LP10 Meeting Accommodation Needs
 Policy LP26 Design and Amenity
 National Planning Policy Framework

f. outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise 
 



g. referred to the update sheet which contained additional consultation 
responses and images received, together with a revised officer 
recommendation in relation to the planning application

h. advised members of the main issues relevant to the consideration of the 
application as follows:

 Principle of use
 Visual amenity
 Residential amenity
 Access and highways

i. concluded that:

 The principle of the use of the site for residential purposes was 
considered to be acceptable and the development would relate well 
to the site and surroundings, particularly in relation to siting, height, 
scale, massing and design. 

 The proposals would also not cause undue harm to the amenities 
which occupiers of neighbouring properties may reasonably expect 
to enjoy. 

 Matters relating to contamination and archaeology could be dealt 
with appropriately by condition. 

 As the LCC had not raised any objections in respect of highways or 
flood risk the proposal would therefore be in accordance with the 
requirements of Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Policies LP1, LP2, 
LP10 and LP26, as well as guidance within the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

Bill Taylor addressed Planning Committee in objection to the proposed 
development, covering the following main points:

 He agreed in principle to development of the site.
 His objections centred on the need for a more sympathetic choice for the 

siting and design for the project.
 The proposed development was disproportionate to the existing 1½ storey 

building to the east, which he represented.
 There would be a direct impact on the residents of 1-4 Woodburn Place 

and 23 Gaunt Street from the proposed development due to outlook from 
the roof windows on the 1st and 2nd storey.

 The rooms behind the roof windows of numbers 1-4 Woodburn Place were 
the main living areas for the residents of these properties.

 The rear off shoot of the new building would cause a light restriction to the 
occupants of 1-4 Woodburn Place.

 The proposed 3 storey building would affect sunlight/daylight into the 
existing properties to the east at 1-4 Woodburn Place.

 Good practice recommended that at least 25% of available sunlight should 
be retained. As a result of this scheme, existing residents would receive 
only 5% sunlight in the winter and in total amounting to 80% of its former 
value.

 A natural light study would confirm this.
 The creation of only one flat in the 2nd storey of the new off shoot building 

would affect the amenity of four existing householders below.



 He requested that the design of the proposed development be moved 
further to the west and/or the rear off-shoot of the new building be reduced 
to two storeys or less.

 He hoped members of Planning Committee would consider his objections 
appropriately.

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail, making the 
following comments:

 Although the existing property was in Councillor Hewson’s ward he had 
never heard of Woodburn Place, it wasn’t signposted as such and he had 
not been aware until now that people lived there.

 The objections regarding differences in distances between the existing and 
proposed building were understood, however, officers had taken this into 
account in their recommendation.

 The proposed development would be a vast improvement on what we had 
at the moment with the present garage site.

 Parking for residents would be preferred.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions, with delegated authority granted to the Planning Manager to resolve 
matters relating to archaeology: 

 Time limit of the permission;
 Development in accordance with approved plans;
 Contamination;
 Archaeology;
 Boundary details;
 Land levels;
 Implementation of landscaping;
 Construction of the development (delivery times and working hours); and
 Windows and doors set in reveal.

42. Application for Development: Land Adjacent To 107-115 Gaunt Street, Lincoln 

The Planning Team Leader:

a. advised that planning permission was sought for the erection of seven 
garages within an existing council owned car park on land adjacent to 107-
115 Gaunt Street

b. described the location of the car park comprising a total of 14 spaces 
towards the end of Gaunt Street with the car park of the Kingdom Hall of 
Jehovah’s Witnesses to the north, the three storey Gaunt Street flats to the 
south and the River Witham to the west

c. reported that the proposed garages were intended to contribute towards 
the provision that would be lost as a result of the proposed re-development 
of the council owned garage site between 25-41 Gaunt Street, presented 
to Planning Committee as the previous item on tonight’s agenda

d. advised that the application was presented to Members of the Planning 
Committee due to the City Council being the applicant 



e. provided details of the policies pertaining to the application as follows:

 Policy LP26 Design and Amenity
 National Planning Policy Framework

f. outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise

g. advised members of the main issues relevant to the consideration of the 
application as follows:

 Principle and highways
 Visual and residential amenity 
 Flood risk and drainage

h. concluded that:

 The principle of the proposal was acceptable considering the 
existing car park use and the structure would not have a harmful 
impact on either visual or residential amenity. 

 The proposal was also to the satisfaction of the Lincolnshire County 
Council as Highway and Lead Local Flood Authority. 

 The application was therefore in accordance with the requirements 
of Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Policy LP26 and guidance within 
the National Planning Policy Framework.

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail.

Members suggested that it would be better to mark out the car parking spaces on 
the land rather than build garages, also that good quality housing would be better 
use of the space.

Other members highlighted that the Council had a duty to provide garages for 
council tenants and that the space had never been fully utilised for parking of cars 
previously. It was noted that some tenants wanted to keep their garages to use 
as additional storeroom space

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions:

 Time limit of the permission;
 Development in accordance with approved plans;
 Land contamination; and
 Construction of the development (delivery times and working hours).


